

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

Asphalt Emulsion							
Bid Item	Material	Low Bidder	Price	Unit	2023 Bid Price	Change from 2023	% Increase or Decrease
702-3001	Rapid Setting Asphalt Emulsion (RS-1)	Suit-Kote	\$3.59	Gallon	\$3.66	DECREASE	-1.80%
702-3101	Rapid Setting Asphalt Emulsion (RS-2)	Suit-Kote	\$3.64	Gallon	\$3.71	DECREASE	-1.78%
702-3101P	Rapid Setting Asphalt Emulsion (RS-2p)	Suit-Kote	\$3.91	Gallon	\$3.98	DECREASE	-1.66%
702-3102	Asphalt Emulsion (HFRS-2)	Suit-Kote	\$3.64	Gallon	\$3.71	DECREASE	-1.78%
702-3102P	Asphalt Emulsion (HFRS-2P)	Suit-Kote	\$3.91	Gallon	\$3.98	DECREASE	-1.66%
702-3201	Medium Setting Asphalt Emulsion (MS-2)	Suit-Kote	\$4.09	Gallon	\$4.16	DECREASE	-1.71%
702-3301	High Float Medium Setting Asphalt Emulsion (HFMS-	Suit-Kote	\$4.09	Gallon	\$4.16	DECREASE	-1.71%
702-3401	Asphalt Emulsion (HFMS-2h)	Suit-Kote	\$4.09	Gallon	\$4.16	DECREASE	-1.71%
702-4101	Cationic Asphalt Emulsion (CRS-2)	Midland Asphalt	\$3.64	Gallon	\$3.71	DECREASE	-1.78%
702-4201	Cationic Asphalt Emulsion (CMS-2)	Midland Asphalt	\$4.09	Gallon	\$4.16	DECREASE	-1.71%
702-4401	Cationic Asphalt Emulsion (CSS-1)	Midland Asphalt	\$3.79	Gallon	\$3.82	DECREASE	-0.92%
702-4501	Cationic Asphalt Emulsion (CSS-1H)	Midland Asphalt	\$3.79	Gallon	\$3.82	DECREASE	-0.92%
702-4501P	Polymer Modified Asphalt Emulsion (CRS-2P)	Midland Asphalt	\$3.91	Gallon	\$3.98	DECREASE	-1.66%
702-23	Medium Curing Asphalt Emulsion (MC-250)	NB	NB	Gallon	NB	NB	NB
702-3201	Asphalt Emulsion (MS2)	Suit-Kote	\$4.40	Gallon	\$4.46	DECREASE	-1.37%
702-3301	Asphalt Emulsion (HFMS-2)	Suit-Kote	\$4.40	Gallon	\$4.46	DECREASE	-1.37%
702-4201	Cationic Asphalt Emulsion (CMS-2)	Midland Asphalt	\$4.40	Gallon	\$4.46	DECREASE	-1.37%
702-4201	Cationic Asphalt Emulsion (CMS-2) (w/plant mixer)	Midland Asphalt	\$4.42	Gallon	\$4.49	DECREASE	-1.58%
702-3301	Asphalt Emulsion (HFMS-2) (w/plant mixer)	Midland Asphalt	\$4.44	Gallon	\$4.51	DECREASE	-1.57%
	HIGH FLOAT Asphalt Emulsion (HFMS-Gh)	Midland Asphalt	\$4.41	Gallon	\$4.24	INCREASE	4.03%
	Spot Spray Patching	TIED	\$1.30	Gallon	\$1.25	INCREASE	4.00%
702-90	Tac Coat	Spallina	\$5.00	Gallon	\$6.15	DECREASE	-18.70%
	Price per hour for waiting time after 1 hour	Spallina	\$165.00	Hour	\$175.00	DECREASE	-5.71%
	HFMS-2WS, FOB, Any site in County	Suit-Kote	\$4.16	Gallon	\$4.23	DECREASE	-1.70%

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

Slurry Seal							
Bid Item	Material	Low Bidder	Price	Unit	2023 Bid Price	Change from 2023	% Increase or Decrease
	5-10,000 Square Yards	Suit-Kote	\$3.89	Sq Yd	\$3.83	INCREASE	1.57%
	10,000-25,000 Square Yards	Suit-Kote	\$3.43	Sq Yd	\$3.33	INCREASE	3.00%
	25,000-50,000 Square Yards	Suit-Kote	\$2.40	Sq Yd	\$2.33	INCREASE	3.00%
	Over 50,000 Square Yards	Suit-Kote	\$2.23	Sq Yd	\$2.16	INCREASE	3.24%

Joint and Crack Sealing							
Bid Item	Material	Low Bidder	Price	Unit	2023 Bid Price	Change from 2023	% Increase or Decrease
	2 MAN CREW w/ ASTM D6690 TYPE II	Magic Seal	\$14.50	Gal	\$14.00	INCREASE	3.57%
	2 MAN CREW w/ FIBER REINF. SEALANT	Magic Seal	\$14.50	Gal	\$14.00	INCREASE	3.57%
	3 MAN CREW w/ ASTM D6690 TYPE II	Magic Seal	\$14.75	Gal	\$14.25	INCREASE	3.51%
	3 MAN CREW w FIBER REINF. SEALANT	Magic Seal	\$14.75	Gal	\$14.25	INCREASE	3.51%
	Maintenance and Protection of Traffic	Magic Seal	\$4.25	Gal	\$3.75	INCREASE	13.33%

Concrete							
Bid Item	Material	Low Bidder	Price	Unit	2023 Bid Price	Change from 2023	% Increase or Decrease
555.01	Concrete for Structures Class A	Heidelberg	\$180.00	CY	\$170.00	INCREASE	5.88%
555.0402	Concrete for Structures Class E	Heidelberg	\$180.00	CY	\$170.00	INCREASE	5.88%
502.05	Concrete for Structures Class F	Heidelberg	\$190.00	CY	\$180.00	INCREASE	5.56%

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

2024 MATERIALS BID

Polymer Coated Corrugated Metal Culvert Pipe

Bid Item	Material	Low Bidder	Price	Unit	2023 Bid Price	Change from 2023	% Increase or Decrease
	6" - 18 GAUGE	NB	NB	FT	NB	NB	NB
	6" PERFORATED - 18 GAUGE	NB	NB	FT	NB	NB	NB
	10" - 16 GAUGE	NB	NB	FT	NB	NB	NB
	10" PERFORATED - 16 GAUGE	NB	NB	FT	NB	NB	NB
	12" - 16 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$32.53	FT	\$20.35	NB	NB
	12" PERFORATED - 16 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$35.53	FT	\$21.98	NB	NB
	15" - 16 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$33.00	FT	\$25.27	NB	NB
	18" - 16 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$41.60	FT	\$30.23	NB	NB
	21" - 16 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$48.27	FT	\$35.33	NB	NB
	24" - 14 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$66.47	FT	\$49.31	NB	NB
	30" - 14 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$85.22	FT	\$61.82	NB	NB
	36" - 12 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$126.60	FT	\$100.97	NB	NB
	42" - 12 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$164.45	FT	\$118.79	NB	NB
	48" - 12 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$185.25	FT	\$134.98	NB	NB
	54" - 10 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$271.70	FT	\$193.89	NB	NB
	60" - 10 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$332.80	FT	\$214.63	NB	NB
	66" - 10 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$358.80	FT	\$237.89	NB	NB
	66" - 8 GAUGE	NB	NB	FT	NB	NB	NB
	72" - 10 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$384.80	FT	\$258.63	NB	NB
	72" - 8 GAUGE	NB	NB	FT	NB	NB	NB

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

Galvanized Corrugated Metal Culvert Pipe							
Bid Item	Material	Low Bidder	Price	Unit	2023 Bid Price	Change from 2023	% Increase or Decrease
	6" - 18 GAUGE	#N/A	\$0.00	FT	\$7.91	NB	NB
	6" PERFORATED - 18 GAUGE	#N/A	\$0.00	FT	\$8.54	NB	NB
	10" - 16 GAUGE	#N/A	\$0.00	FT	\$12.95	NB	NB
	10" PERFORATED - 16 GAUGE	#N/A	\$0.00	FT	\$13.99	NB	NB
	12" - 16 GAUGE	#REF!	\$19.83	FT	\$15.98	INCREASE	24.09%
	12" PERFORATED - 16 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$23.53	FT	\$17.26	INCREASE	36.33%
	15" - 16 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$24.00	FT	\$19.85	INCREASE	20.91%
	18" - 16 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$29.56	FT	\$23.77	INCREASE	24.36%
	21" - 16 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$30.35	FT	\$27.82	INCREASE	9.09%
	24" - 14 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$48.47	FT	\$38.35	INCREASE	26.39%
	30" - 14 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$62.72	FT	\$48.18	INCREASE	30.18%
	36" - 12 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$89.60	FT	\$78.58	INCREASE	14.02%
	42" - 12 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$121.70	FT	\$92.73	INCREASE	31.24%
	48" - 12 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$136.50	FT	\$105.25	INCREASE	29.69%
	54" - 10 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$202.70	FT	\$147.01	INCREASE	37.88%
	60" - 10 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$255.55	FT	\$162.59	INCREASE	57.17%
	66" - 10 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$274.05	FT	\$180.71	INCREASE	51.65%
	66" - 8 GAUGE	#N/A	\$0.00	FT	\$219.08	NB	NB
	72" - 10 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$292.50	FT	\$196.30	INCREASE	49.01%
	72" - 8 GAUGE	#N/A	\$0.00	FT	\$238.12	NB	NB

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

2024 MATERIALS BID

Coated Corrugated Metal Culvert Pipe

Bid Item	Material	Low Bidder	Price	Unit	2023 Bid Price	Change from 2023	% Increase or Decrease
	6" - 18 GAUGE	NB	NB	FT	NB	NB	NB
	6" PERFORATED - 18 GAUGE	NB	NB	FT	NB	NB	NB
	10" - 16 GAUGE	NB	NB	FT	NB	NB	NB
	10" PERFORATED - 16 GAUGE	NB	NB	FT	NB	NB	NB
	12" - 16 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$21.83	FT	\$21.83	SAME	0.00%
	12" PERFORATED - 16 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$25.93	FT	\$26.21	DECREASE	-1.07%
	15" - 16 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$26.41	FT	\$26.41	SAME	0.00%
	18" - 16 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$33.35	FT	\$32.35	INCREASE	3.09%
	21" - 16 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$38.92	FT	\$38.92	SAME	0.00%
	24" - 14 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$53.26	FT	\$53.26	SAME	0.00%
	30" - 14 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$68.72	FT	\$68.72	SAME	0.00%
	36" - 12 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$96.80	FT	\$121.11	DECREASE	-20.07%
	42" - 12 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$133.10	FT	\$133.10	SAME	0.00%
	48" - 12 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$149.00	FT	\$149.50	DECREASE	-0.33%
	54" - 10 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$221.10	FT	\$221.10	SAME	0.00%
	60" - 10 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$276.15	FT	\$276.15	SAME	0.00%
	66" - 10 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$296.65	FT	\$296.65	SAME	0.00%
	66" - 8 GAUGE	NB	NB	FT	NB	NB	NB
	72" - 10 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$317.05	FT	\$317.15	DECREASE	-0.03%
	72" - 8 GAUGE	NB	NB	FT	NB	NB	NB

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

2024 MATERIALS BID

Aluminized Type II Corrugated Metal Culvert Pipe

Bid Item	Material	Low Bidder	Price	Unit	2023 Bid Price	Change from 2023	% Increase or Decrease
	6" - 18 GAUGE	NB	NB	FT	NB	NB	NB
	6" PERFORATED - 18 GAUGE	NB	NB	FT	NB	NB	NB
	10" - 16 GAUGE	NB	NB	FT	NB	NB	NB
	10" PERFORATED - 16 GAUGE	NB	NB	FT	NB	NB	NB
	12" - 16 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$21.83	FT	\$17.19	INCREASE	26.99%
	12" PERFORATED - 16 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$25.93	FT	\$18.57	INCREASE	39.63%
	15" - 16 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$26.41	FT	\$21.35	INCREASE	23.70%
	18" - 16 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$33.35	FT	\$25.56	INCREASE	30.48%
	21" - 16 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$38.92	FT	\$29.90	INCREASE	30.17%
	24" - 14 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$53.26	FT	\$42.10	INCREASE	26.51%
	30" - 14 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$68.72	FT	\$52.85	INCREASE	30.03%
	36" - 12 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$96.80	FT	\$86.37	INCREASE	12.08%
	42" - 12 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$133.10	FT	\$101.80	INCREASE	30.75%
	48" - 12 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$149.00	FT	\$115.60	INCREASE	28.89%
	54" - 10 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$221.10	FT	\$167.11	INCREASE	32.31%
	60" - 10 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$276.15	FT	\$184.91	INCREASE	49.34%
	66" - 10 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$296.65	FT	\$205.23	INCREASE	44.55%
	66" - 8 GAUGE	NB	NB	FT	NB	NB	NB
	72" - 10 GAUGE	Chemung Supply*	\$317.05	FT	\$223.03	INCREASE	42.16%
	72" - 8 GAUGE	NB	NB	FT	NB	NB	NB

2-1/3 x 1/2 CORRUGATIONS (COATED)

Bid Item	Material	Low Bidder	Price	Unit	2023 Bid Price	Change from 2023	% Increase or Decrease
	28" Span, 20" Rise, 14 Gauge	Chemung Supply*	\$70.32	FT	\$54.62	INCREASE	28.74%
	42" Span, 29" Rise, 12 Gauge	Chemung Supply*	\$123.60	FT	\$139.46	DECREASE	-11.37%
	57" Span, 38" Rise, 12 Gauge	Chemung Supply*	\$197.42	FT	\$154.92	INCREASE	27.43%
	71" Span, 47" Rise, 10 Gauge	Chemung Supply*	\$311.01	FT	\$243.65	INCREASE	27.65%

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

2-1/3 x 1/2 CORRUGATIONS (ALUMINIZED STEEL TYPE II)

Bid Item	Material	Low Bidder	Price	Unit	2023 Bid Price	Change from 2023	% Increase or Decrease
	28" Span, 20" Rise, 14 Gauge	Chemung Supply*	\$70.32	FT	\$43.23	INCREASE	62.66%
	42" Span, 29" Rise, 12 Gauge	Chemung Supply*	\$123.60	FT	\$87.56	INCREASE	41.16%
	57" Span, 38" Rise, 12 Gauge	Chemung Supply*	\$197.42	FT	\$116.61	INCREASE	69.30%
	71" Span, 47" Rise, 10 Gauge	Chemung Supply*	\$311.01	FT	\$186.11	INCREASE	67.11%

5 x 1 CORRUGATIONS (COATED)

Bid Item	Material	Low Bidder	Price	Unit	2023 Bid Price	Change from 2023	% Increase or Decrease
	94" Span, 58" Rise, 14 Gauge	Chemung Supply*	\$437.73	FT	\$327.40	INCREASE	33.70%
	101" Span, 62" Rise, 12 Gauge	Chemung Supply*	\$463.94	FT	\$345.85	INCREASE	34.14%
	108" Span, 67" Rise, 12 Gauge	Chemung Supply*	\$493.07	FT	\$366.35	INCREASE	34.59%
	115" Span, 71" Rise, 12 Gauge	Chemung Supply*	\$516.36	FT	\$382.75	INCREASE	34.91%
	117" Span, 79" Rise, 12 Gauge	Chemung Supply*	\$641.57	FT	\$382.75	INCREASE	67.62%
	128" Span, 83" Rise, 10 Gauge	Chemung Supply*	\$679.43	FT	\$497.55	INCREASE	36.56%
	137" Span, 87" Rise, 10 Gauge	Chemung Supply*	\$711.47	FT	\$520.10	INCREASE	36.79%
	142" Span, 91" Rise, 10 Gauge	Chemung Supply*	\$746.41	FT	\$544.20	INCREASE	37.16%
	148" Span, 95" Rise, 10 Gauge	Chemung Supply*	\$889.10	FT	\$703.85	INCREASE	26.32%
	155" Span, 99" Rise, 10 Gauge	Chemung Supply*	\$917.10	FT	\$724.35	INCREASE	26.61%
	162" Span, 113" Rise, 10 Gauge	Chemung Supply*	\$953.50	FT	\$751.00	INCREASE	26.96%
	170" Span, 117" Rise, 10 Gauge	Chemung Supply*	\$987.10	FT	\$775.60	INCREASE	27.27%

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

5 x 1 CORRUGATIONS (ALUMINIZED STEEL TYPE II)

Bid Item	Material	Low Bidder	Price	Unit	2023 Bid Price	Change from 2023	% Increase or Decrease
	94" Span, 58" Rise, 14 Gauge	Chemung Supply*	\$437.73	FT	\$327.40	INCREASE	33.70%
	101" Span, 62" Rise, 12 Gauge	Chemung Supply*	\$463.94	FT	\$345.85	INCREASE	34.14%
	108" Span, 67" Rise, 12 Gauge	Chemung Supply*	\$493.07	FT	\$366.35	INCREASE	34.59%
	115" Span, 71" Rise, 12 Gauge	Chemung Supply*	\$516.36	FT	\$382.75	INCREASE	34.91%
	117" Span, 79" Rise, 12 Gauge	Chemung Supply*	\$641.57	FT	\$270.28	INCREASE	137.37%
	128" Span, 83" Rise, 10 Gauge	Chemung Supply*	\$679.43	FT	\$358.61	INCREASE	89.46%
	137" Span, 87" Rise, 10 Gauge	Chemung Supply*	\$711.47	FT	\$377.42	INCREASE	88.51%
	142" Span, 91" Rise, 10 Gauge	Chemung Supply*	\$746.41	FT	\$396.33	INCREASE	88.33%
	148" Span, 95" Rise, 10 Gauge	Chemung Supply*	\$889.10	FT	\$703.85	INCREASE	26.32%
	155" Span, 99" Rise, 10 Gauge	Chemung Supply*	\$917.10	FT	\$724.35	INCREASE	26.61%
	162" Span, 113" Rise, 10 Gauge	Chemung Supply*	\$951.50	FT	\$751.00	INCREASE	26.70%
	170" Span, 117" Rise, 10 Gauge	Chemung Supply*	\$987.10	FT	\$775.60	INCREASE	27.27%

PERFORATED & NON PERFORATED CPP

Bid Item	Material	Low Bidder	Price	Unit	2023 Bid Price	Change from 2023	% Increase or Decrease
	4" (250 LF Coil)	ADS	\$0.78	LF	\$0.75	INCREASE	4.00%
	6" (100 LF Coil)	ADS	\$1.95	LF	\$1.85	INCREASE	5.41%
	8" (20LF Sections)	#N/A	\$0.00	LF	\$4.50	DECREASE	-100.00%
	10" (20LF Sections)	#N/A	\$0.00	LF	\$9.10	DECREASE	-100.00%
	12" (20LF Sections)	#N/A	\$0.00	LF	\$11.20	DECREASE	-100.00%
	15" (20LF Sections)	#N/A	\$0.00	LF	\$14.25	DECREASE	-100.00%
	18" (20LF Sections)	#N/A	\$0.00	LF	\$0.00	SAME	#DIV/0!
	24" (20LF Sections)	#N/A	\$0.00	LF	\$0.00	SAME	#DIV/0!
	30" (20LF Sections)	#N/A	\$0.00	LF	\$0.00	SAME	#DIV/0!
	36" (20LF Sections)	#N/A	\$0.00	LF	\$0.00	SAME	#DIV/0!

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

ALTERNATE SMOOTH BORE

Bid Item	Material	Low Bidder	Price	Unit	2023 Bid Price	Change from 2023	% Increase or Decrease
	8" (20LF Sections)	ADS	\$5.40	LF	\$5.44	DECREASE	-0.74%
	10" (20LF Sections)	ADS	\$7.50	LF	\$7.61	DECREASE	-1.45%
	12" (20LF Sections)	ADS	\$8.40	LF	\$8.20	INCREASE	2.44%
	15" (20LF Sections)	ADS	\$11.10	LF	\$10.65	INCREASE	4.23%
	18" (20LF Sections)	ADS	\$15.95	LF	\$15.75	INCREASE	1.27%
	24" (20LF Sections)	ADS	\$25.05	LF	\$24.50	INCREASE	2.24%

ASPHALT CONCRETE

Bid Item	Material	Low Bidder	Price	Unit	2023 Bid Price	Change from 2023	% Increase or Decrease
403.11	Asphalt Concrete Type 1 Base	TIED	\$62.00	Ton	\$64.00	DECREASE	-3.13%
403.11P	Polymer Modified Asphalt Concrete Type 1 Base	TIED	\$66.00	Ton	\$67.00	DECREASE	-1.49%
403.13	Asphalt Concrete Type 3 Binder	County Line Stone	\$63.00	Ton	\$66.00	DECREASE	-4.55%
403.13P	Polymer Modified Asphalt Concrete Type 3 Binder	County Line Stone	\$68.00	Ton	\$69.00	DECREASE	-1.45%
403.15	Asphalt Concrete Type 5 Shim	County Line Stone	\$84.00	Ton	\$87.00	DECREASE	-3.45%
403.15P	Polymer Modified Asphalt Concrete Type 5 Shim	County Line Stone	\$90.00	Ton	\$92.00	DECREASE	-2.17%
403.16	Asphalt Concrete Type 6 Top	County Line Stone	\$68.00	Ton	\$72.50	DECREASE	-6.21%
403.16P	Polymer Modified Asphalt Concrete Type 6 Top	County Line Stone	\$73.00	Ton	\$75.50	DECREASE	-3.31%
403.17	Asphalt Concrete Type 6F Top	County Line Stone	\$68.00	Ton	\$72.50	DECREASE	-6.21%
403.17P	Polymer Modified Asphalt Concrete Type 6F Top	County Line Stone	\$73.00	Ton	\$75.50	DECREASE	-3.31%
FIBER	Fiber Modified Asphalt Concrete Type 6F Top	Barre Stone- Albion	\$85.00	Ton	\$83.00	INCREASE	2.41%
403.18	Asphalt Concrete Type 7 Top	County Line Stone	\$71.00	Ton	\$76.00	DECREASE	-6.58%
403.18P	Polymer Modified Asphalt Concrete Type 7 Top	County Line Stone	\$77.00	Ton	\$80.00	DECREASE	-3.75%
403.19	Asphalt Concrete Type 7F Top	County Line Stone	\$71.00	Ton	\$76.00	DECREASE	-6.58%
403.19P	Polymer Modified Asphalt Concrete Type 7F Top	County Line Stone	\$77.00	Ton	\$80.00	DECREASE	-3.75%
403.21	Asphalt Concrete Truing and Leveling	County Line Stone	\$65.00	Ton	\$69.00	DECREASE	-5.80%
403.21P	Polymer Modified Asphalt Concrete Truing and Leveling	County Line Stone	\$70.00	Ton	\$73.00	DECREASE	-4.11%

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

Bituminous Stabilized Course							
Bid Item	Material	Low Bidder	Price	Unit	2023 Bid Price	Change from 2023	% Increase or Decrease
302-2.01	Item 302-2.01 Option A	Suit-Kote	\$56.73	Ton	\$56.95	DECREASE	-0.39%

Asphalt Concrete - Winter Patching							
Bid Item	Material	Low Bidder	Price	Unit	2023 Bid Price	Change from 2023	% Increase or Decrease
	Mac 5	TIED	\$115.00	Ton	\$120.00	DECREASE	-4.17%

MicroFlex Thin Asphalt Concrete (Material Only)							
Bid Item	Material	Low Bidder	Price	Unit	2023 Bid Price	Change from 2023	% Increase or Decrease
F2	Paver Placed MicroFlex, F2	County Line Stone	\$85.00	Ton	\$87.00	DECREASE	-2.30%
F3	Paver Placed MicroFlex, F3	County Line Stone	\$85.00	Ton	\$83.00	INCREASE	2.41%

Cold Mix Bituminous Pavement							
Bid Item	Material	Low Bidder	Price	Unit	2023 Bid Price	Change from 2023	% Increase or Decrease
	Open Graded Type I	Suit Kote	\$68.80	Ton	\$69.23	DECREASE	-0.62%
	Open Graded Type II	Suit Kote	\$64.34	Ton	\$64.90	DECREASE	-0.86%
	Open Graded Type III	Suit Kote	\$61.06	Ton	\$61.71	DECREASE	-1.05%
	Dense Graded Binder	Suit Kote	\$63.33	Ton	\$63.92	DECREASE	-0.92%
	Dense Graded Top	Suit Kote	\$66.62	Ton	\$67.11	DECREASE	-0.73%

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

Full Depth Reclamation - With 33% Calcium Chloride Solution

Bid Item	Material	Low Bidder	Price	Unit	2023 Bid Price	Change from 2023	% Increase or Decrease
	Cut 6" or less	Suit-Kote	\$1.28	SQ YD	\$1.23	INCREASE	4.07%
	Cut over 6"	Suit-Kote	\$1.33	SQ YD	\$1.28	INCREASE	3.91%

Full Depth Reclamation - With Additive

Bid Item	Material	Low Bidder	Price	Unit	2023 Bid Price	Change from 2023	% Increase or Decrease
	Calcium Chloride 33% solution delivered and added to the mix	Suit-Kote	\$1.95	GAL	\$1.73	INCREASE	12.72%
	Cut 6" or less (with additive)	Suit-Kote	\$3.23	SQ YD	\$2.96	INCREASE	9.12%
	Cut over 6" (with additive)	Suit-Kote	\$3.28	SQ YD	\$3.01	INCREASE	8.97%

Full Depth Reclamation - With Emulsified Asphalt

Bid Item	Material	Low Bidder	Price	Unit	2023 Bid Price	Change from 2023	% Increase or Decrease
	Cut 6" or less	Suit-Kote	\$1.28	SQ YD	\$1.23	INCREASE	4.07%
	Cut over 6"	Suit-Kote	\$1.33	SQ YD	\$1.28	INCREASE	3.91%
	Emulsified Asphalt delivered and added to the mix	TIED	\$3.73	GAL	\$3.85	DECREASE	-3.12%
	Cut 6" or less (with additive)	Suit-Kote	\$5.01	SQ YD	\$5.08	DECREASE	-1.38%
	Cut over 6" (with additive)	Midland Asphalt	\$5.11	SQ YD	\$5.13	DECREASE	-0.39%

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

Aggregates							
Bid Item	Material	Low Bidder	Price	Unit	2023 Bid Price	Change from 2023	% Increase or Decrease
	#1 Stone	Shelby Crushed Stone	\$18.00	Ton	\$15.50	INCREASE	16.13%
	#1A Stone	Shelby Crushed Stone	\$18.90	Ton	\$15.75	INCREASE	20.00%
	#1B Stone	Shelby Crushed Stone	\$19.80	Ton	\$18.00	INCREASE	10.00%
	#2 Stone	Shelby Crushed Stone	\$16.25	Ton	\$15.25	INCREASE	6.56%
	#3 Stone	Shelby Crushed Stone	\$16.90	Ton	\$15.95	INCREASE	5.96%
	#3A Stone	Shelby Crushed Stone	\$16.90	Ton	\$15.95	INCREASE	5.96%
	#4A Stone	Shelby Crushed Stone	\$16.90	Ton	\$15.95	INCREASE	5.96%
	Item 4 Subbase Course	Shelby Crushed Stone	\$10.60	Ton	\$8.50	INCREASE	24.71%
	3/8" Spec. Oiling Stone (sm. #1)	Shelby Crushed Stone	\$20.95	Ton	\$15.50	INCREASE	35.16%
	Gabion Stone, 4" min.	Shelby Crushed Stone	\$18.65	Ton	\$17.00	INCREASE	9.71%
	Scalpings	Shelby Crushed Stone	\$16.00	Ton	\$14.25	INCREASE	12.28%
	3/8"	Shelby Crushed Stone	\$17.10	Ton	\$8.50	INCREASE	101.18%
	5/8"	Shelby Crushed Stone	\$11.30	Ton	\$10.65	INCREASE	6.10%
	Run of Crusher - 1	Shelby Crushed Stone	\$11.00	Ton	\$9.75	INCREASE	12.82%
	Run of Crusher - 2	Shelby Crushed Stone	\$10.65	Ton	\$9.75	INCREASE	9.23%
	Run of Crusher - 3	Shelby Crushed Stone	\$10.65	Ton	\$9.75	INCREASE	9.23%
	Bank Run Screenings	Eagle Harbor	\$6.95	Ton	\$6.35	INCREASE	9.45%
	Bank Run Gravel	Barre Stone- Albion	\$9.50	Ton	\$7.75	INCREASE	22.58%
	Stone Dust	County Line Stone	\$15.50	Ton	\$14.50	INCREASE	6.90%
	Asphalt Millings	Shelby Crushed Stone	\$13.00	Ton	\$11.00	INCREASE	18.18%
Table 703	#1 Stone	Shelby Crushed Stone	\$18.10	Ton	\$16.50	INCREASE	9.70%
Table 703	#1A Stone	Shelby Crushed Stone	\$18.65	Ton	\$17.60	INCREASE	5.97%
Table 703	3/8" Spec. Oiling Stone (No. 1)	Barre Stone- Albion	\$21.00	Ton	\$19.50	INCREASE	7.69%
Table 703	Type 1 (#1ST/#1A mix)	Shelby Crushed Stone	\$19.85	Ton	\$18.50	INCREASE	7.30%

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

2024 MATERIALS BID

Paver Placed Surface Treatment

Bid Item	Material	Low Bidder	Price	Unit	2023 Bid Price	Change from 2023	% Increase or Decrease
	5,000-15,000 SY Type A 1/4"	Midland Asphalt	\$6.06	SQ YD	\$5.99	INCREASE	1.17%
	5,000-15,000 SY Type B 3/8"	Midland Asphalt	\$5.91	SQ YD	\$5.98	DECREASE	-1.17%
	5,000-15,000 SY Type C 1/2"	Midland Asphalt	\$5.76	SQ YD	\$5.89	DECREASE	-2.21%
	15,001-30,000 SY Type A 1/4"	Midland Asphalt	\$5.36	SQ YD	\$5.63	DECREASE	-4.80%
	15,001-30,000 SY Type B 3/8"	Midland Asphalt	\$5.21	SQ YD	\$5.57	DECREASE	-6.46%
	15,001-30,000 SY Type C 1/2"	Midland Asphalt	\$5.06	SQ YD	\$5.52	DECREASE	-8.33%
	30,001+ SY Type A 1/4"	Midland Asphalt	\$5.19	SQ YD	\$5.51	DECREASE	-5.81%
	30,001+ SY Type B 3/8"	Midland Asphalt	\$5.04	SQ YD	\$5.45	DECREASE	-7.52%
	30,001+ SY Type C 1/2"	Midland Asphalt	\$4.90	SQ YD	\$5.40	DECREASE	-9.26%
	DEDUCTION if Co. furnishes and operates	Midland Asphalt	\$12.00	LF	\$12.00	SAME	0.00%
	DEDUCTION if Co. furnishes hauling from plant to	Midland Asphalt	\$120.00	EA	\$110.00	INCREASE	9.09%

Fiber Reinforced Bituminous Membrane Surface Treatment

Bid Item	Material	Low Bidder	Price	Unit	2023 Bid Price	Change from 2023	% Increase or Decrease
	1-5000 SY/DAY FiberMat Type A	Midland Asphalt	\$4.27	SQ YD	\$4.32	DECREASE	-1.16%
	1-5000 SY/DAY FiberMat Type B	Midland Asphalt	\$4.22	SQ YD	\$4.27	DECREASE	-1.17%
	5,001-10,000 SY/DAY FiberMat Type A	Midland Asphalt	\$2.97	SQ YD	\$3.04	DECREASE	-2.30%
	5,001-10,000 SY/DAY FiberMat Type B	Midland Asphalt	\$2.92	SQ YD	\$2.99	DECREASE	-2.34%
	10,001-20,000 SY/DAY FiberMat Type A	Midland Asphalt	\$2.53	SQ YD	\$2.58	DECREASE	-1.94%
	10,001-20,000 SY/DAY FiberMat Type B	Midland Asphalt	\$2.48	SQ YD	\$2.53	DECREASE	-1.98%
	20,001-40,000 SY/DAY FiberMat Type A	Midland Asphalt	\$2.32	SQ YD	\$2.39	DECREASE	-2.93%
	20,001-40,000 SY/DAY FiberMat Type B	Midland Asphalt	\$2.27	SQ YD	\$2.34	DECREASE	-2.99%
	40,001+ SY/DAY FiberMat Type A	Midland Asphalt	\$2.09	SQ YD	\$2.16	DECREASE	-3.24%
	40,001+ SY/DAY FiberMat Type B	Midland Asphalt	\$2.04	SQ YD	\$2.11	DECREASE	-3.32%

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

Sign Materials							
Bid Item	Material	Low Bidder	Price	Unit	2023 Bid Price	Change from 2023	% Increase or Decrease
BLANK	30" x 30" Sign Blank	National Highway	\$23.24	EA	\$28.79	DECREASE	-19.28%
BLANK	48" x 24" Sign Blank	National Highway	\$29.78	EA	\$36.85	DECREASE	-19.19%
BLANK	48" x 12" Sign Blank	National Highway	\$14.89	EA	\$18.42	DECREASE	-19.16%
BLANK	36" x 12" Sign Blank	National Highway	\$11.16	EA	\$13.82	DECREASE	-19.25%
BLANK	30" x 12" Sign Blank	National Highway	\$9.34	EA	\$11.51	DECREASE	-18.85%
BLANK	24" x 12" Sign Blank	National Highway	\$7.44	EA	\$9.21	DECREASE	-19.22%
BLANK	18" x 12" Sign Blank	National Highway	\$5.58	EA	\$7.19	DECREASE	-22.39%
BLANK	12" x 12" Sign Blank	National Highway	\$4.78	EA	\$5.69	DECREASE	-15.99%
BLANK	6" X 12" Sign Blank	National Highway	\$3.26	EA	\$3.69	DECREASE	
BLANK	30" x 24" Sign Blank	National Highway	\$18.59	EA	\$23.03	DECREASE	-19.28%
BLANK	36" x 24" Sign Blank	National Highway	\$22.33	EA	\$27.64	DECREASE	-19.21%
BLANK	18" x 24" Sign Blank	National Highway	\$11.16	EA	\$13.82	DECREASE	-19.25%
BLANK	10" x 24" Sign Blank	National Highway	\$6.21	EA	\$7.69	DECREASE	-19.25%
BLANK	30" x 48" Sign Blank	National Highway	\$37.20	EA	\$46.06	DECREASE	
BLANK	18" x 18" Sign Blank	National Highway	\$8.37	EA	\$10.36	DECREASE	-19.21%
BLANK	18" x 12" Sign Blank	National Highway			\$0.00	SAME	#DIV/0!
BLANK	30" x 9" Sign Blank	National Highway	\$6.97	EA	\$10.61	DECREASE	-34.31%
BLANK	36" x 9" Sign Blank	National Highway	\$8.36	EA	\$12.73	DECREASE	-34.33%
BLANK	48" x 9" Sign Blank	National Highway	\$11.16	EA	\$16.98	DECREASE	-34.28%
BLANK	24" x 8" Sign Blank	National Highway	\$5.20	EA	\$7.71	DECREASE	-32.56%
BLANK	18" x 6" Sign Blank	National Highway	\$4.78	EA	\$4.31	INCREASE	10.90%
BLANK	30" x 30" R1-1 Stop Sign Blank	National Highway	\$22.54	EA	\$27.36	DECREASE	-17.62%
BLANK	36" x 36" R1-1 Stop Sign Blank	National Highway	\$32.46	EA	\$38.67	DECREASE	-16.06%
R1-1 STOP	30" Pre-Made	National Highway	\$42.93	EA	\$47.44	DECREASE	-9.51%
R1-1 STOP	36" Pre-Made	National Highway	\$56.33	EA	\$64.74	DECREASE	-12.99%
R1-1 STOP	48" Pre-Made	National Highway	\$100.86	EA	\$116.41	DECREASE	-13.36%
STOP AHEAD	30" Pre-Made	National Highway	\$48.14	EA	\$55.41	DECREASE	-13.12%
STOP AHEAD	36" Pre-Made	National Highway	\$69.34	EA	\$79.78	DECREASE	-13.09%
STOP AHEAD	48" Pre-Made	National Highway	\$123.26	EA	\$141.86	DECREASE	

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

2024 MATERIALS BID

R1-1 YIELD	30" Pre-Made	National Highway	\$25.18	EA	\$28.73	DECREASE	-12.36%
R1-1 YIELD	36" Pre-Made	National Highway	\$31.98	EA	\$33.18	DECREASE	-3.62%
S3-1 School	30" Pre-Made	National Highway	\$43.98	EA	\$51.39	DECREASE	-14.42%
OM3-L	30" Pre-Made	National Highway	\$17.28	EA	\$19.96	DECREASE	-13.43%
OM3-L	36" Pre-Made	National Highway	\$20.73	EA	\$23.94	DECREASE	-13.41%
OM-3R	30" Pre-Made	National Highway	\$17.28	EA	\$19.96	DECREASE	
OM-3R	36" Pre-Made	National Highway	\$20.73	EA	\$23.94	DECREASE	
DELINEATORS	3" x 12" Pre-Made; High Intensity Yellow	National Highway	\$4.02	EA	\$3.12	INCREASE	28.85%
DELINEATORS	6" x 12" Pre-Made; High Intensity Yellow	National Highway	\$5.59	EA	\$4.74	INCREASE	
DELINEATORS	6" x 12" Pre-Made; High Intensity Blue	National Highway	\$5.59	EA	\$4.74	INCREASE	
SIGN POST	1 3/4" x 10' Square Galvanized	National Highway	\$40.79	EA	\$52.14	DECREASE	-21.77%
SIGN POST	1 3/4" x 12' Square Galvanized	National Highway	\$48.76	EA	\$62.56	DECREASE	-22.06%
SIGN BASE	3' x 2" Square Galvanized	National Highway	\$14.91	EA	\$28.67	DECREASE	-47.99%
SIGN BASE	4' x 2" Square Galvanized	National Highway	\$19.52	EA	\$38.22	DECREASE	-48.93%
HARDWARE	12" Bracket for 1-3/4" Square Sign Post	National Highway	\$11.93	EA	\$12.45	DECREASE	-4.18%
HARDWARE	12" 90° Bracket for 1-3/4" Square Sign Post	National Highway	\$11.93	EA	\$12.45	DECREASE	-4.18%
HARDWARE	5 1/2"; 90° Connector for 1-3/4" Square Post	National Highway	\$7.67	EA	\$7.30	INCREASE	5.07%
TRAFFIC CONES	28" Traffic Cone 7lb with a Reflective Stripe	National Highway Products	\$18.72	EA	\$22.50	DECREASE	-16.80%
WORK ZONE SIGN STANDS	c-Stand Aluminum; Single Spring; Long (50" Extended) Legs; Kick Lever Leg-Release; Spin Handle Sign Attachment; with symbol or words	Eastern Metal of Elmira	\$140.50	EA	\$132.50	INCREASE	6.04%
WORK ZONE ROLL SIGNS	Roll-up C-Signs; Florescent Orange; Diamond Grade; Full Lexan Pocket	Eastern Metal of Elmira	\$82.50	EA	\$82.50	SAME	0.00%
WORK ZONE ROLL SIGNS	18" Stop/Slow Roll up sign (Scroll Style) High Intensity Reflective	Eastern Metal of Elmira	\$55.50	EA	\$55.50	SAME	0.00%
WORK ZONE ROLL SIGNS	24" Stop/Slow Roll up sign (Scroll Style) High Intensity Reflective	Eastern Metal of Elmira	\$70.50	EA	\$70.50	SAME	0.00%
BARRICADES	Type II Galvanized Legs, Plastic Panels with HIP sheeting (white & orange)	National Highway Products	\$76.22	EA	\$71.12	INCREASE	7.17%
BARRICADES	Type III Square steel; Break-a-way frame; 5' upright; rails 1" thickness; 8" width, 48" ht; HIP Sheeting	Eastern Metal of Elmira	\$330.78	EA	\$306.46	INCREASE	7.94%

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

BARRICADES	36" Vertical panel with handle; HIP Sheeting; 20 lb rubber base	National Highway Products	\$51.03	EA	\$39.34	INCREASE	29.72%
------------	---	---------------------------	---------	----	---------	----------	--------

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

2024 MATERIALS BID

BARRICADES	2 Omni Legs; 1-1"x8" plastic Board (6')	National Highway	\$88.28	EA	\$120.32	DECREASE	-26.63%
BARRICADES	2 Omni Legs; 1-1"x8" plastic Board (8')	National Highway	\$98.50	EA	\$131.73	DECREASE	-25.23%
BARRICADES	2 Omni Legs; 1-1"x8" plastic Board (10')	National Highway	\$109.71	EA	\$165.06	DECREASE	-33.53%
HARDWARE	Corner Bolt for Square Post	National Highway	\$0.60	EA	\$0.95	DECREASE	-36.84%

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

ASPHALT EMULSION

Item	Material	Unit	Barre Stone-Albion	D. Clark Distributors	Midland Asphalt	Spallina	Suit-Kote
702-3001	Rapid Setting Asphalt Emulsion (RS-1)	Gallon	NB	NB	3.614	NB	3.594
702-3101	Rapid Setting Asphalt Emulsion (RS-2)	Gallon	NB	NB	3.664	NB	3.644
702-3101P	Rapid Setting Asphalt Emulsion (RS-2p)	Gallon	NB	NB	3.934	NB	3.914
702-3102	Asphalt Emulsion (HFRS-2)	Gallon	NB	NB	3.664	NB	3.644
702-3102P	Asphalt Emulsion (HFRS-2P)	Gallon	NB	NB	3.934	NB	3.914
702-3201	Medium Setting Asphalt Emulsion (MS-2)	Gallon	NB	NB	4.113	NB	4.093
702-3301	High Float Medium Setting Asphalt Emulsion (HFMS-2)	Gallon	NB	NB	4.113	NB	4.093
702-3401	Asphalt Emulsion (HFMS-2h)	Gallon	NB	NB	4.113	NB	4.093
702-4101	Cationic Asphalt Emulsion (CRS-2)	Gallon	NB	NB	3.644	NB	3.664
702-4201	Cationic Asphalt Emulsion (CMS-2)	Gallon	NB	NB	4.093	NB	4.113
702-4401	Cationic Asphalt Emulsion (CSS-1)	Gallon	NB	NB	3.786	NB	3.806
702-4501	Cationic Asphalt Emulsion (CSS-1H)	Gallon	NB	NB	3.786	NB	3.806
702-4501P	Polymer Modified Asphalt Emulsion (CRS-2P)	Gallon	NB	NB	3.914	NB	3.934
702-23	Medium Curing Asphalt Emulsion (with anti-strip) (MC-250)	Gallon	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
702-3201	Asphalt Emulsion (MS2)	Gallon	NB	NB	4.423	NB	4.403
702-3301	Asphalt Emulsion (HFMS-2)	Gallon	NB	NB	4.423	NB	4.403
702-4201	Cationic Asphalt Emulsion (CMS-2)	Gallon	NB	NB	4.403	NB	4.423
702-4201	Cationic Asphalt Emulsion (CMS-2) (w/plant mixer)	Gallon	NB	NB	4.423	NB	NB
702-3301	Asphalt Emulsion (HFMS-2) (w/plant mixer)	Gallon	NB	NB	4.443	NB	NB
	HIGH FLOAT Asphalt Emulsion (HFMS-Gh)	Gallon	NB	NB	4.413	NB	4.473
	Spot Spray Patching (add to any above)	Gallon	NB	NB	1.300	NB	1.300
702-90	Tac Coat (applied)	Gallon	6.25	6.25	6.773	5.000	6.773
	Price per hour for waiting time after 1 hour	Hour	185.00	205.00	235.00	165.00	235.00
	HFMS-2WS, FOB, Any site in County (pg 18)	Gallon	NB	NB	4.313	NB	4.161

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

SLURRY SEAL			
Item	Material	Unit	Suit-Kote
	5-10,000 Square Yards	Sq Yd	3.890
	10,000-25,000 Square Yards	Sq Yd	3.430
	25,000-50,000 Square Yards	Sq Yd	2.400
	Over 50,000 Square Yards	Sq Yd	2.230

SEAL COATING			
Item	Material	Unit	Magic Seal
	Under 500 Square Yards	Sq Yd	2.00
	500-2,500 Square Yards	Sq Yd	1.75
	2,501-10,000 Square Yards	Sq Yd	1.55
	10,001-20,000 Square Yards	Sq Yd	1.34
	Over 20,000 Square Yards	Sq Yd	1.24

ASPHALT RELEASE AGENT			
Item	Material	Unit	Chemtek Inc.
	Asphalt Release Agent	Gal	26.90

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

JOINT AND CRACK SEALING						
Item	Material	Unit	Bothar Construction	Magic Seal	Midland Asphalt	Suit-Kote
Option 1	2 MAN CREW w/ ASTM D6690 TYPE II Contractor shall supply operator and laborer to apply sealer. Agency shall supply laborer to clean cracks with air wand	Gal	17.93	14.50	NB	NB
Option 1A	2 MAN CREW w/ FIBER REINF. SEALANT Contractor shall supply operator and laborer to apply sealer. Agency shall supply laborer to clean cracks with air wand	Gal	16.31	14.50	NB	17.25
Option 2	3 MAN CREW w/ ASTM D6690 TYPE II Contractor shall supply operator and laborers to apply sealer and clean cracks with air wand	Gal	19.77	14.75	17.54	NB
Option 2A	3 MAN CREW w FIBER REINF. SEALANT Contractor shall supply operator and laborers to apply sealer and clean cracks with air wand	Gal	18.15	14.75	15.72	18.50
Alt #1	Maintenance and Protection of Traffic	Gal	5.21	4.25	7.25	5.00

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

CONCRETE				
Item	Material	Unit	Heidelberg	Spallina
555.01	Concrete for Structures Class A	CY	180.00	238.00
555.0402	Concrete for Structures Class E	CY	180.00	238.00
502.05	Concrete for Structures Class F	CY	190.00	258.00
	Heat Charge (11/15-4/15) ADD	CY	NB	13.75
	Small Load Fee - Less than 6 CY		NB	200.00
	Demurrage Charges	HR	NB	200.00
	Fiber	CY	NB	17.95
	Conveyor Truck (On Site Time)	HR	NB	375.00
	Hot Water (As Required) ADD	CY	NB	NB
	Winterized Concrete ADD	CY	NB	NB
	Environmental Compliance Charge ADD	CY	NB	NB
	Retarder ADD	CY	NB	7.50

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

POLYMER COATED CORRUGATED METAL CULVERT PIPE			
Item	Material	Unit	Chemung Supply*
	6" - 18 GAUGE	FT	NB
	6" PERFORATED - 18 GAUGE	FT	NB
	10" - 16 GAUGE	FT	NB
	10" PERFORATED - 16 GAUGE	FT	NB
	12" - 16 GAUGE	FT	32.53
	12" PERFORATED - 16 GAUGE	FT	35.53
	15" - 16 GAUGE	FT	33.00
	18" - 16 GAUGE	FT	41.60
	21" - 16 GAUGE	FT	48.27
	24" - 14 GAUGE	FT	66.47
	30" - 14 GAUGE	FT	85.22
	36" - 12 GAUGE	FT	126.60
	42" - 12 GAUGE	FT	164.45
	48" - 12 GAUGE	FT	185.25
	54" - 10 GAUGE	FT	271.70
	60" - 10 GAUGE	FT	332.80
	66" - 10 GAUGE	FT	358.80
	66" - 8 GAUGE	FT	NB
	72" - 10 GAUGE	FT	384.80
	72" - 8 GAUGE	FT	NB

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

GALVANIZED CORRUGATED METAL CULVERT PIPE				
Item	Material	Unit	Column1	Chemung Supply*
	6" - 18 GAUGE	FT		NB
	6" PERFORATED - 18 GAUGE	FT		NB
	10" - 16 GAUGE	FT		NB
	10" PERFORATED - 16 GAUGE	FT		NB
	12" - 16 GAUGE	FT		19.83
	12" PERFORATED - 16 GAUGE	FT		23.53
	15" - 16 GAUGE	FT		24.00
	18" - 16 GAUGE	FT		29.56
	21" - 16 GAUGE	FT		30.35
	24" - 14 GAUGE	FT		48.47
	30" - 14 GAUGE	FT		62.72
	36" - 12 GAUGE	FT		89.60
	42" - 12 GAUGE	FT		121.70
	48" - 12 GAUGE	FT		136.50
	54" - 10 GAUGE	FT		202.70
	60" - 10 GAUGE	FT		255.55
	66" - 10 GAUGE	FT		274.05
	66" - 8 GAUGE	FT		NB
	72" - 10 GAUGE	FT		292.50
	72" - 8 GAUGE	FT		NB

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

COATED CORRUGATED METAL CULVERT PIPE				
Item	Material	Unit	Lane Enterprise	Chemung Supply*
	6" - 18 GAUGE	FT		NB
	6" PERFORATED - 18 GAUGE	FT		NB
	10" - 16 GAUGE	FT		NB
	10" PERFORATED - 16 GAUGE	FT		NB
	12" - 16 GAUGE	FT		21.83
	12" PERFORATED - 16 GAUGE	FT		25.93
	15" - 16 GAUGE	FT		26.41
	18" - 16 GAUGE	FT		33.35
	21" - 16 GAUGE	FT		38.92
	24" - 14 GAUGE	FT		53.26
	30" - 14 GAUGE	FT		68.72
	36" - 12 GAUGE	FT		96.80
	42" - 12 GAUGE	FT		133.10
	48" - 12 GAUGE	FT		149.00
	54" - 10 GAUGE	FT		221.10
	60" - 10 GAUGE	FT		276.15
	66" - 10 GAUGE	FT		296.65
	66" - 8 GAUGE	FT		NB
	72" - 10 GAUGE	FT		317.05
	72" - 8 GAUGE	FT		NB

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

ALUMINIZED TYPE II CORRUGATED METAL CULVERT PIPE				
Item	Material	Unit	Lane Enterprise	Chemung Supply*
	6" - 18 GAUGE	FT		NB
	6" PERFORATED - 18 GAUGE	FT		NB
	10" - 16 GAUGE	FT		NB
	10" PERFORATED - 16 GAUGE	FT		NB
	12" - 16 GAUGE	FT		21.83
	12" PERFORATED - 16 GAUGE	FT		25.93
	15" - 16 GAUGE	FT		26.41
	18" - 16 GAUGE	FT		33.35
	21" - 16 GAUGE	FT		38.92
	24" - 14 GAUGE	FT		53.26
	30" - 14 GAUGE	FT		68.72
	36" - 12 GAUGE	FT		96.80
	42" - 12 GAUGE	FT		133.10
	48" - 12 GAUGE	FT		149.00
	54" - 10 GAUGE	FT		221.10
	60" - 10 GAUGE	FT		276.15
	66" - 10 GAUGE	FT		296.65
	66" - 8 GAUGE	FT		NB
	72" - 10 GAUGE	FT		317.05
	72" - 8 GAUGE	FT		NB

2-1/3 x 1/2 CORRUGATIONS (COATED)				
Item	Material	Unit	Lane Enterprise	*Chemung Supply
	28" Span, 20" Rise, 14 Gauge	FT		70.32
	42" Span, 29" Rise, 12 Gauge	FT		123.60
	57" Span, 38" Rise, 12 Gauge	FT		197.42
	71" Span, 47" Rise, 10 Gauge	FT		311.01

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

2-1/3 x 1/2 CORRUGATIONS (ALUMINIZED STEEL TYPE II)				
Item	Material	Unit	Lane Enterprise	Chemung Supply*
	28" Span, 20" Rise, 14 Gauge	FT		70.32
	42" Span, 29" Rise, 12 Gauge	FT		123.60
	57" Span, 38" Rise, 12 Gauge	FT		197.42
	71" Span, 47" Rise, 10 Gauge	FT		311.01

5 x 1 CORRUGATIONS (COATED)				
Item	Material	Unit	Lane Enterprise	Chemung Supply*
	94" Span, 58" Rise, 14 Gauge	FT		437.73
	101" Span, 62" Rise, 12 Gauge	FT		463.94
	108" Span, 67" Rise, 12 Gauge	FT		493.07
	115" Span, 71" Rise, 12 Gauge	FT		516.36
	117" Span, 79" Rise, 12 Gauge	FT		641.57
	128" Span, 83" Rise, 10 Gauge	FT		679.43
	137" Span, 87" Rise, 10 Gauge	FT		711.47
	142" Span, 91" Rise, 10 Gauge	FT		746.41
	148" Span, 95" Rise, 10 Gauge	FT		889.10
	155" Span, 99" Rise, 10 Gauge	FT		917.10
	162" Span, 113" Rise, 10 Gauge	FT		953.50
	170" Span, 117" Rise, 10 Gauge	FT		987.10

5 x 1 CORRUGATIONS (ALUMINIZED STEEL TYPE II)				
Item	Material	Unit	Lane Enterprise	Chemung Supply*
	94" Span, 58" Rise, 14 Gauge	FT		437.73
	101" Span, 62" Rise, 12 Gauge	FT		463.94
	108" Span, 67" Rise, 12 Gauge	FT		493.07
	115" Span, 71" Rise, 12 Gauge	FT		516.36
	117" Span, 79" Rise, 12 Gauge	FT		641.57
	128" Span, 83" Rise, 10 Gauge	FT		679.43
	137" Span, 87" Rise, 10 Gauge	FT		711.47
	142" Span, 91" Rise, 10 Gauge	FT		746.41
	148" Span, 95" Rise, 10 Gauge	FT		889.10
	155" Span, 99" Rise, 10 Gauge	FT		917.10
	162" Span, 113" Rise, 10 Gauge	FT		951.50
	170" Span, 117" Rise, 10 Gauge	FT		987.10

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

PERFORATED & NON PERFORATED CPP				
Item	Material	Unit	Lane Enterprise	ADS
	4" (250 LF Coil)	LF		0.78
	6" (100 LF Coil)	LF		1.95
	8" (20LF Sections)	LF		NB
	10" (20LF Sections)	LF		NB
	12" (20LF Sections)	LF		NB
	15" (20LF Sections)	LF		NB
	18" (20LF Sections)	LF		NB
	24" (20LF Sections)	LF		NB
	30" (20LF Sections)	LF		NB
	36" (20LF Sections)	LF		NB

ALTERNATE SMOOTH BORE				
Item	Material	Unit	Lane Enterprise	ADS
	8" (20LF Sections)	LF		5.40
	10" (20LF Sections)	LF		7.50
	12" (20LF Sections)	LF		8.40
	15" (20LF Sections)	LF		11.10
	18" (20LF Sections)	LF		15.95
	24" (20LF Sections)	LF		25.05

* Chemung Supply is an authorized stocking distributor of all ADS polyethylene pipe and fittings.

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

ASPHALT MATERIALS

Item	Material	Unit	Barre Stone-Albion	Cambria Asphalt	County Line Stone	Heidelberg	Iroquois Rock Products	Spallina
403.11	Asphalt Concrete Type 1 Base	Ton	63.00	65.00	62.00	62.00	70.00	68.00
	Addl \$/Ton to convert to WMA	Ton	2.00	3.00	2.00	2.00	0.00	2.50
403.11P	Polymer Modified Asphalt Concrete Type 1 Base	Ton	66.00	72.00	66.00	66.00	78.00	74.00
	Addl \$/Ton to convert to WMA	Ton	2.00	3.00	2.00	2.00	0.00	2.50
403.13	Asphalt Concrete Type 3 Binder	Ton	65.00	69.00	63.00	65.00	72.00	72.00
	Addl \$/Ton to convert to WMA	Ton	2.00	4.00	2.00	2.00	0.00	2.50
403.13P	Polymer Modified Asphalt Concrete Type 3 Binder	Ton	69.00	76.00	68.00	69.00	80.00	78.00
	Addl \$/Ton to convert to WMA	Ton	2.00	3.00	2.00	2.00	0.00	2.50
403.15	Asphalt Concrete Type 5 Shim	Ton	91.00	85.00	84.00	85.00	85.00	100.00
	Addl \$/Ton to convert to WMA	Ton	2.00	3.00	2.00	2.00	0.00	2.50
403.15P	Polymer Modified Asphalt Concrete Type 5 Shim	Ton	97.00	91.00	90.00	90.00	NB	106.00
	Addl \$/Ton to convert to WMA	Ton	2.00	3.00	2.00	2.00	0.00	2.50
403.16	Asphalt Concrete Type 6 Top	Ton	71.00	77.50	68.00	72.00	75.00	78.00
	Addl \$/Ton to convert to WMA	Ton	2.00	3.00	2.00	2.00	0.00	2.50
403.16P	Polymer Modified Asphalt Concrete Type 6 Top	Ton	75.00	84.50	73.00	76.00	83.00	84.00
	Addl \$/Ton to convert to WMA	Ton	2.00	3.00	2.00	2.00	0.00	2.50
403.17	Asphalt Concrete Type 6F Top	Ton	71.00	77.50	68.00	72.00	75.00	78.00
	Addl \$/Ton to convert to WMA	Ton	2.00	3.00	2.00	2.00	0.00	2.50
403.17P	Polymer Modified Asphalt Concrete Type 6F Top	Ton	75.00	84.50	73.00	76.00	83.00	84.00
	Addl \$/Ton to convert to WMA	Ton	2.00	3.00	2.00	2.00	0.00	2.50
FIBER	Fiber Modified Asphalt Concrete Type 6F Top	Ton	85.00	NB	85.00	NB	NB	NB
	Addl \$/Ton to convert to WMA	Ton	2.00	NB	2.00	NB	0.00	NB
403.18	Asphalt Concrete Type 7 Top	Ton	75.00	78.85	71.00	74.00	81.00	81.50
	Addl \$/Ton to convert to WMA	Ton	2.00	3.65	2.00	2.00	0.00	2.50
403.18P	Polymer Modified Asphalt Concrete Type 7 Top	Ton	80.00	NB	77.00	78.00	89.00	87.50
	Addl \$/Ton to convert to WMA	Ton	2.00	NB	2.00	2.00	0.00	2.50
403.19	Asphalt Concrete Type 7F Top	Ton	75.00	78.85	71.00	74.00	81.00	81.50
	Addl \$/Ton to convert to WMA	Ton	2.00	3.65	2.00	2.00	0.00	2.50
403.19P	Polymer Modified Asphalt Concrete Type 7F Top	Ton	80.00	87.00	77.00	78.00	89.00	87.50
	Addl \$/Ton to convert to WMA	Ton	2.00	3.00	2.00	2.00	0.00	2.50
403.21	Asphalt Concrete Truing and Leveling	Ton	71.00	78.50	65.00	72.00	85.00	81.50
	Addl \$/Ton to convert to WMA	Ton	2.00	2.50	2.00	2.00	0.00	2.50
403.21P	Polymer Modified Asphalt Concrete Truing and Leveling	Ton	76.00	87.00	70.00	76.00	93.00	87.50
	Addl \$/Ton to convert to WMA	Ton	2.00	3.00	2.00	2.00	0.00	2.50
	25mm HMA Binder	Ton	NB	NB	62.00	NB	NB	NB
	9.5 HMA Top	Ton	NB	NB	70.00	NB	NB	NB
	9.5 HMA Polymer Top	Ton	NB	NB	76.00	NB	NB	NB

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

ASPHALT DELIVERY

Item	Material	Unit	B ^o r e	C ^a m b r	C ^o u n t y	H ^e i d e	I ^r o q u o	S ^p a l l i n
	Each TON (first 6.0 mi)	Ton	5.00	NB	6.00	10.00	NB	6.00
	Each MILE (6.1-15.0 mi)	Mi	0.40	NB	0.30	1.00	NB	0.50
	Each MILE (Over 15.1 mi)	Ton	0.35	NB	0.30	1.00	NB	0.30

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

ASPHALT EQUIPMENT/LABOR										
Item	Material	Unit	Buffalo Asphalt Milling Corp	CountyLine Stone	Barre Stone	Heidelberg	Midland Asphalt	Spallina	Suit-Kote	Villager Construction
	48" Vibratory Roller- Dual Drum	DAY	1,400.00	1,900.00	1,650.00	2,000.00	NB	1,600.00	NB	1,925.00
	Mobilization	LS	400.00	700.00	800.00	750.00	NB	500.00	NB	550.00
	Per Week	WEEK	6,000.00	NB	8,200.00	10,000.00	NB	6,200.00	NB	9,350.00
	84" Vibratory Roller- Dual Drum	DAY	1,700.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,350.00	NB	2,000.00	2,500.00	2,145.00
	Mobilization	LS	400.00	700.00	800.00	750.00	NB	500.00	NB	550.00
	Per Week	WEEK	8,000.00	NB	10,000.00	11,750.00	2,600.00	7,600.00	NB	9,900.00
	Water Truck	DAY	NB	1,250.00	1,250.00	1,500.00	NB	500.00	NB	1,500.00
	Mobilization	LS	NB	500.00	800.00	750.00	NB	300.00	NB	450.00
	Per Week	WEEK	NB	NB	5,300.00	7,500.00	NB	1,800.00	NB	7,150.00
	Mix Paver (Cold Mix In-Place Paving)	DAY	NB	NB	NB	NB	3,300.00	NB	NB	NB
	Mobilization	LS	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
	Fully Hydraulic Extendable Vibratory Screed	DAY	3,000.00	3,950.00	4,000.00	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
	Mobilization	LS	750.00	850.00	800.00	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
	OT Rate	HOUR	400.00	600.00	475.00	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
	Per Week	WEEK	15,000.00	NB	20,000.00	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
	OT Rate (Weekly rental)	HOUR	400.00	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
	Fully Hydraulic Extendable Vibratory Screed w/ operator screed & foreman)	DAY	3,500.00	4,900.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	NB	3,800.00	3,600.00	3,900.00
	Mobilization	LS	750.00	850.00	800.00	750.00	NB	1,000.00	NB	600.00
	OT Rate	HOUR	500.00	700.00	525.00	750.00	NB	150.00	NB	450.00
	Per Week	WEEK	17,000.00	NB	25,000.00	25,000.00	NB	15,000.00	NB	19,000.00
	OT Rate (Weekly rental)	HOUR	500.00	NB	NB	NB	NB	150.00	NB	450.00

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

ASPHALT EQUIPMENT/LABOR										
Item	Material	Unit	Buffalo Asphalt Milling Corp	CountyLine Stone	Barre Stone	Heidelberg	Midland Asphalt	Spallina	Suit-Kote	Villager Construction
	MP&T Supplies	DAY	2,200.00	2,500.00	2,450.00	3,500.00	NB	2,600.00	NB	3,000.00
	Mobilization	LS	300.00	400.00	600.00	750.00	NB	500.00	NB	450.00
	OT Rate	HOUR	275.00	400.00	300.00	500.00	NB	235.00	NB	400.00
	Asphalt Delivery - Tri Axle	HOUR	NB	125.00	130.00	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
	Asphalt Delivery - Live Bottom	HOUR	160.00	170.00	180.00	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

BITUMINOUS STABILIZED COURSE				
Item	Material	Unit	County Line Stone	Suit-Kote
302-2.01	Item 302-2.01 Option A	Ton	85.00	56.73

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

WINTER MIX PATCHING								
Item	Material	Unit	Barre Stone	Cambria Asphalt Products	County Line Stone	County Line Stone2	Iroquois Rock Products	Shelby Crushed Stone
	Material	Ton	MAC 5	EZ	Mac V	UPM	QPR	EZ
	FOB Trucks	Ton	125.00	122.00	115.00	135.00	135.00	122.00

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

MICROFLEX THIN ASPHALT			
Item	Material	Unit	County Line Stone
F2	Paver Placed MicroFlex, F2	Ton	85.00
F3	Paver Placed MicroFlex, F3	Ton	85.00

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

COLD MIX BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT			
Item	Material	Unit	Suit Kote
	Open Graded Type I	Ton	68.80
	Open Graded Type II	Ton	64.34
	Open Graded Type III	Ton	61.06
	Dense Graded Binder	Ton	63.33
	Dense Graded Top	Ton	66.62

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

COLD-IN-PLACE RECYCLING			
Item	Material	Unit	Suit Kote
	Less than 7,500 Sq Yds., 1-3" cut, Type 1	SQ. YD.	NB
	Less than 7,500 Sq Yds., Ea. Addl 1", Type 1	SQ. YD.	NB
	Less than 7,500 Sq Yds., 1-3" cut, Type 2	SQ. YD.	2.900
	Less than 7,500 Sq Yds., Ea. Addl 1", Type 2	SQ. YD.	0.130
	Greater than 7,500 Sq Yds., 1-3" cut, Type 1	SQ. YD.	NB
	Greater than 7,500 Sq Yds., Ea. Addl 1", Type 1	SQ. YD.	NB
	Greater than 7,500 Sq Yds., 1-3" cut, Type 2	SQ. YD.	2.510
	Greater than 7,500 Sq Yds., Ea. Addl 1", Type 2	SQ. YD.	0.050
	Emulsified Asphalt Additive Type I	SQ. YD.	NB
	Emulsified Asphalt Additive Type II	SQ. YD.	3.765
	Alt #1 Add Aggregate (to Type I)	TON	NB
	Alt #2 Dump Truck (For Type I)	SQ. YD.	NB
	Alt #3 Traffic Control (For Type I)	SQ. YD.	NB
	Alt #4 Fog Seal Type I	GAL	NB
	Alt #1 Add Aggregate (to Type II)	TON	33.500
	Alt #2 Dump Truck (For Type II)	SQ. YD.	135.000
	Alt #3 Traffic Control (For Type II)	SQ. YD.	0.042
	Alt #4 Fog Seal Type II	GAL	3.875

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

HOT-IN-PLACE RECYCLING			
Item	Material	Unit	Highway Rehab
1	Less than 20,000 SY with Roller & Operator	SQ. YD.	6.63
1A	Less than 20,000 SY without Roller & Operator	SQ. YD.	6.55
2	More than 20,000 SY with Roller & Operator	SQ. YD.	5.03
2A	More than 20,000 SY without Roller & Operator	SQ. YD.	4.95
3	With Traffic Control, ADD to all items	SQ. YD.	0.42

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

FULL DEPTH RECLAMATION				
PULVERIZE ONLY				
Item	Material	Unit	Midland Asphalt	Suit-Kote
	Cut 6" or less	SQ YD	1.280	1.230
	Cut over 6"	SQ YD	1.330	1.280
WITH 33% CALCIUM CHLORIDE SOLUTION				
Item	Material	Unit	Midland Asphalt	Suit-Kote
	Cut 6" or less	SQ YD	1.330	1.280
	Cut over 6"	SQ YD	1.380	1.330
WITH ADDITIVE				
Item	Material	Unit	Midland Asphalt	Suit-Kote
	Calcium Chloride 33% solution delivered and added to the mix	GAL	2.000	1.950
	Cut 6" or less (with additive)	SQ YD	3.330	3.230
	Cut over 6" (with additive)	SQ YD	3.380	3.280
WITH EMULSIFIED ASPHALT				
Item	Material	Unit	Midland Asphalt	Suit-Kote
	Cut 6" or less	SQ YD	1.330	1.280
	Cut over 6"	SQ YD	1.380	1.330
	Emulsified Asphalt delivered and added to the mix	GAL	3.725	3.725
	Cut 6" or less (with additive)	SQ YD	5.055	5.005
	Cut over 6" (with additive)	SQ YD	5.105	6.335

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

AGGREGATES										
Item	Material	Unit	Barre Stone- Albion	County Line Stone	Dolomite Products	Eagle Harbor	Heidelberg	Iroquois Rock Products	Spallina	Shelby Crushed Stone
	#1 Stone	Ton	19.00	21.00	20.50	NB	19.00	20.50	NB	18.00
	#1A Stone	Ton	21.00	25.00	23.00	NB	22.00	23.00	NB	18.90
	#1B Stone	Ton	21.00	NB	21.50	NB	NB	21.50	NB	19.80
	#2 Stone	Ton	18.00	17.50	20.50	NB	19.00	20.50	NB	16.25
	#3 Stone	Ton	18.00	17.50	20.50	NB	19.00	20.50	NB	16.90
	#3A Stone	Ton	18.00	17.50	NB	NB	19.00	20.50	NB	16.90
	#4A Stone	Ton	18.00	17.50	20.50	NB	NB	NB	NB	16.90
	Item 4 Subbase Course	Ton	12.00	12.75	NB	NB	12.50	NB	11.00	10.60
	3/8" Spec. Oiling Stone (sm. #1)	Ton	21.00	24.00	23.00	NB	22.00	NB	NB	20.95
	Gabion Stone, 4" min.	Ton	19.00	21.00	25.00	NB	24.00	NB	NB	18.65
	Scalpings	Ton	17.00	18.00	NB	NB	19.00	NB	NB	16.00
	3/8"	Ton	21.00	18.00	NB	NB	22.00	NB	NB	17.10
	5/8"	Ton	13.00	18.00	12.00	NB	14.50	15.00	NB	11.30
	Run of Crusher - 1	Ton	12.50	15.00	15.00	12.60	12.50	15.00	14.00	11.00
	Run of Crusher - 2	Ton	12.00	12.75	13.50	12.15	12.00	13.50	12.50	10.65
	Run of Crusher - 4	Ton	12.00	12.75	NB	NB	12.00	NB	NB	10.65
	Bank Run Screenings	Ton	17.00	15.50	NB	6.95	NB	NB	11.00	17.50
	Bank Run Gravel	Ton	9.50	12.00	NB	11.85	NB	NB	9.50	NB
	Stone Dust	Ton	17.00	15.50	21.50	NB	19.00	21.50	NB	17.50
	Asphalt Millings	Ton	18.00	16.00	NB	NB	13.50	NB	NB	13.00

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

AGGREGATES										
Item	Material	Unit	Barre Stone- Albion	County Line Stone	Dolomite Products	Eagle Harbor	Heidelberg	Iroquois Rock Products	Spallina	Shelby Crushed Stone
Table 703	#1 Stone	Ton	19.00	21.00	23.00	NB	19.00	NB	NB	18.10
Table 703	#1A Stone	Ton	21.00	25.00	23.00	NB	22.00	NB	NB	18.65
Table 703	3/8" Spec. Oiling Stone (No. 1)	Ton	21.00	24.00	22.00	NB	22.00	NB	NB	21.00
Table 703	Type 1 (#1ST/#1A mix)	Ton	21.00	24.00	24.00	NB	NB	NB	NB	19.85

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

AGGREGATES										
Item	Material	Unit	Barre Stone- Albion	County Line Stone	Dolomite Products	Eagle Harbor	Heidelberg	Iroquois Rock Products	Spallina	Shelby Crushed Stone
620.02 Fine	FINE	Ton	19.00	17.00	NB	NB	24.00	NB	NB	17.50
	Delivered 0-1 Mi	Mile	3.50	4.00	NB	NB	8.00	NB	NB	5.00
	Delivered Ea. Add'l Mile	Mile	0.40	0.30	NB	NB	1.00	NB	NB	0.65
620.03 Light	LIGHT	Ton	19.00	21.00	NB	NB	24.00	NB	NB	18.65
	Delivered 0-1 Mi	Mile	3.50	4.00	NB	NB	8.00	NB	NB	5.00
	Delivered Ea. Add'l Mile	Mile	0.40	0.30	NB	NB	1.00	NB	NB	0.65
620.04 Med	MEDIUM	Ton	24.00	44.00	NB	NB	40.00	NB	NB	28.50
	Delivered 0-1 Mi	Mile	4.00	4.50	NB	NB	12.00	NB	NB	5.60
	Delivered Ea. Add'l Mile	Mile	0.45	0.35	NB	NB	2.00	NB	NB	0.65
620.05 Heavy	HEAVY	Ton	40.00	44.00	NB	NB	60.00	NB	NB	33.25
	Delivered 0-1 Mi	Mile	4.00	5.00	NB	NB	15.00	NB	NB	180/hr
	Delivered Ea. Add'l Mile	Mile	0.45	0.40	NB	NB	3.00	NB	NB	NB
620.05E Rip Rap	Dimensional Rip Rap	Ton	90.00	75.00	NB	NB	115.00	NB	NB	NB
	Delivered 0-1 Mi	Mile	4.00	5.00	NB	NB	25.00	NB	NB	NB
	Delivered Ea. Add'l Mile	Mile	0.45	0.40	NB	NB	5.00	NB	NB	NB

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

AGGREGATES										
Item	Material	Unit	Barre Stone- Albion	County Line Stone	Dolomite Products	Eagle Harbor	Heidelberg	Iroquois Rock Products	Spallina	Shelby Crushed Stone
	#1 & #2 Stone		18.50	19.00	20.50	NB	22.00	20.50	NB	17.85
	#1 Round Gravel	Ton	NB	18.50	NB	22.55	NB	NB	NB	NB
	#1A Pea Gravel	Ton	NB	17.50	NB	21.50	NB	NB	NB	NB
	#2 Round Gravel	Ton	NB	NB	NB	23.25	NB	NB	NB	NB
	#3 Round Gravel	Ton	NB	NB	NB	24.00	NB	NB	NB	NB
	#4A Tailings	Ton	NB	NB	NB	21.20	NB	NB	NB	NB
	Concrete Sand	Ton	19.00	18.50	NB	17.50	22.00	NB	NB	NB
	Mason Sand	Ton	19.00	28.00	NB	16.00	NB	NB	NB	NB
	Sidewalk Mix	Ton	NB	NB	NB	17.00	NB	NB	NB	NB
	Cobble 8"-15"	Ton	NB	NB	NB	36.00	NB	NB	NB	NB

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

PAVER PLACED SURFACE TREATMENT			
Item	Material	Unit	Midland Asphalt
PG64S-22 & CRS-1p	4,200-12,500 SY/Day Type A 1/4"	SQ YD	6.06
PG64S-22 & CRS-1p	4,200-12,500 SY/Day Type B 3/8"	SQ YD	5.91
PG64S-22 & CRS-1p	4,200-12,500 SY/Day Type C 1/2"	SQ YD	5.76
PG64S-22 & CRS-1p	12,501-25,500 SY/Day Type A 1/4"	SQ YD	5.36
PG64S-22 & CRS-1p	12,501-25,500 SY/Day Type B 3/8"	SQ YD	5.21
PG64S-22 & CRS-1p	12,501-25,500 SY/Day Type C 1/2"	SQ YD	5.06
PG64S-22 & CRS-1p	25,501+ SY/Day Type A 1/4"	SQ YD	5.19
PG64S-22 & CRS-1p	25,501+ SY/Day Type B 3/8"	SQ YD	5.04
PG64S-22 & CRS-1p	25,501+ SY/Day Type C 1/2"	SQ YD	4.90
PG64V-22 & CRS-1p	4,200-12,500 SY/Day Type A 1/4"	SQ YD	6.41
PG64V-22 & CRS-1p	4,200-12,500 SY/Day Type B 3/8"	SQ YD	6.26
PG64V-22 & CRS-1p	4,200-12,500 SY/Day Type C 1/2"	SQ YD	6.11
PG64V-22 & CRS-1p	12,501-25,500 SY/Day Type A 1/4"	SQ YD	5.71
PG64V-22 & CRS-1p	12,501-25,500 SY/Day Type B 3/8"	SQ YD	5.56
PG64V-22 & CRS-1p	12,501-25,500 SY/Day Type C 1/2"	SQ YD	5.41
PG64V-22 & CRS-1p	25,501+ SY/Day Type A 1/4"	SQ YD	5.54
PG64V-22 & CRS-1p	25,501+ SY/Day Type B 3/8"	SQ YD	5.39
PG64V-22 & CRS-1p	25,501+ SY/Day Type C 1/2"	SQ YD	5.25
	ADD if contractor furnishes and operates compaction equipment	SQ YD	0.12
	ADD if contractor hauls Hot Mix from plant to lay down machine	SQ YD	0.70
	ADD if contractor supplies MPT	SQ YD	0.22
	ADD if warm mix additive is used	SQ YD	0.12
	ADD for milling of necessary rebates for 2' wide	LF	12.00
	ADD for abrading of pavement lines for 4" wide	LF	3.00
	ADD for abrading of pavement symbols	EA	120.00

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

FIBER REINFORCED SURFACE TREATMENT			
Item	Material	Unit	Midland Asphalt
	1-5000 SY/DAY FiberMat Type A	SQ YD	4.27
	1-5000 SY/DAY FiberMat Type B	SQ YD	4.22
	1-5000 SY/DAY Option A (ADD)	SQ YD	0.77
	1-5000 SY/DAY Option B (ADD)	SQ YD	0.475
	1-5000 SY/DAY Option C (ADD)	SQ YD	0.37
	1-5000 SY/DAY Option D (ADD)	SQ YD	0.850
	1-5000 SY/DAY Option E (ADD)	SQ YD	0.37
	1-5000 SY/DAY Option F (ADD)	SQ YD	0.635
	5,001-10,000 SY/DAY FiberMat Type A	SQ YD	2.97
	5,001-10,000 SY/DAY FiberMat Type B	SQ YD	2.92
	5,001-10,000 SY/DAY Option A (ADD)	SQ YD	0.685
	5,001-10,000 SY/DAY Option B (ADD)	SQ YD	0.24
	5,001-10,000 SY/DAY Option C (ADD)	SQ YD	0.18
	5,001-10,000 SY/DAY Option D (ADD)	SQ YD	0.565
	5,001-10,000 SY/DAY Option E (ADD)	SQ YD	0.18
	5,001-10,000 SY/DAY Option F (ADD)	SQ YD	0.32
	10,001-20,000 SY/DAY FiberMat Type A	SQ YD	2.53
	10,001-20,000 SY/DAY FiberMat Type B	SQ YD	2.48
	10,001-20,000 SY/DAY Option A (ADD)	SQ YD	0.61
	10,001-20,000 SY/DAY Option B (ADD)	SQ YD	0.18
	10,001-20,000 SY/DAY Option C (ADD)	SQ YD	0.115
	10,001-20,000 SY/DAY Option D (ADD)	SQ YD	0.285
	10,001-20,000 SY/DAY Option E (ADD)	SQ YD	0.115
	10,001-20,000 SY/DAY Option F (ADD)	SQ YD	0.215
	20,001-40,000 SY/DAY FiberMat Type A	SQ YD	2.32
	20,001-40,000 SY/DAY FiberMat Type B	SQ YD	2.27
	20,001-40,000 SY/DAY Option A (ADD)	SQ YD	0.610
	20,001-40,000 SY/DAY Option B (ADD)	SQ YD	0.12
	20,001-40,000 SY/DAY Option C (ADD)	SQ YD	0.08
	20,001-40,000 SY/DAY Option D (ADD)	SQ YD	0.220
	20,001-40,000 SY/DAY Option E (ADD)	SQ YD	0.08
	20,001-40,000 SY/DAY Option F (ADD)	SQ YD	0.135
	40,001+ SY/DAY FiberMat Type A	SQ YD	2.09
	40,001+ SY/DAY FiberMat Type B	SQ YD	2.04
	40,001+ SY/DAY Option A (ADD)	SQ YD	0.610
	40,001+ SY/DAY Option B (ADD)	SQ YD	0.080
	40,001+ SY/DAY Option C (ADD)	SQ YD	0.05
	40,001+ SY/DAY Option D (ADD)	SQ YD	0.130
	40,001+ SY/DAY Option E (ADD)	SQ YD	0.05
	40,001+ SY/DAY Option F (ADD)	SQ YD	0.085

- A. If Contractor furnishes and delivers aggregate to aggregate Chip spreader.
- B. If Contractor furnishes and operates self-propelled aggregate Chip spreader.
- C. If Contractor furnishes and operates pneumatic tired roller (per roller)
- D. If Contractor furnishes Maintenance and protection of Traffic as Per MUTCD
- E. If Contractor furnishes and operates steel wheel roller (per roller)
- F. If Contractor furnishes and operates self propelled broom or vacuum sweep

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

MICRO SURFACING			
Item	Material	Unit	Suit Kote
	0-100 Ton/Day	TON	392.00
	Additional for M&P/Ton	TON	55.00
	101-300 Ton/Day	TON	237.00
	Additional for M&P/Ton	TON	35.00
	301-500 Ton/Day	TON	219.00
	Additional for M&P/Ton	TON	11.00
	500+ Ton/Day	TON	210.00
	Additional for M&P/Ton	TON	10.00
	Eflex Upgrade	TON	42.50
	Additional for M&P/Ton	TON	NB

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

SIGN MATERIALS					
Item	Material	Unit	Chemung Supply	Eastern Metal of Elmira	National Highway Products
BLANK	30" x 30" 0.080 Aluminum Sign Blank with 4 holes	EA	NB	NB	23.24
BLANK	48" x 24" 0.080 Aluminum Sign Blank with 4 holes	EA	NB	NB	29.78
BLANK	48" x 12" 0.080 Aluminum Sign Blank with 4 holes	EA	NB	NB	14.89
BLANK	36" x 12" 0.080 Aluminum Sign Blank with 4 holes	EA	NB	NB	11.16
BLANK	30" x 12" 0.080 Aluminum Sign Blank with 4 holes	EA	NB	NB	9.34
BLANK	24" x 12" 0.080 Aluminum Sign Blank with 4 holes	EA	NB	NB	7.44
BLANK	18" x 12" 0.080 Aluminum Sign Blank with 4 holes	EA	NB	NB	5.58
BLANK	12" x 12" 0.080 Aluminum Sign Blank with 4 holes	EA	NB	NB	4.78
BLANK	6" x 12" 0.080 Aluminum Sign Blank with 4 holes	EA	NB	NB	3.26
BLANK	10" x 24" 0.080 Aluminum Sign Blank with 4 holes	EA	NB	NB	6.21
BLANK	18" x 24" 0.080 Aluminum Sign Blank with 4 holes	EA	NB	NB	11.16
BLANK	30" x 24" 0.080 Aluminum Sign Blank with 4 holes	EA	NB	NB	18.59
BLANK	36" x 24" 0.080 Aluminum Sign Blank with 4 holes	EA	NB	NB	22.33
BLANK	30" x 48" 0.080 Aluminum Sign Blank with 4 holes	EA	NB	NB	37.20
BLANK	18" x 18" 0.080 Aluminum Sign Blank with 4 holes	EA	NB	NB	8.37
BLANK	30" x 9" 0.080 Aluminum Sign Blank with 4 holes	EA	NB	NB	6.97
BLANK	36" x 9" 0.080 Aluminum Sign Blank with 4 holes	EA	NB	NB	8.36
BLANK	48" x 9" 0.080 Aluminum Sign Blank with 4 holes	EA	NB	NB	11.16
BLANK	24" x 8" 0.080 Aluminum Sign Blank with 4 holes	EA	NB	NB	5.20
BLANK	18" x 6" 0.080 Aluminum Sign Blank with 4 holes	EA	NB	NB	4.78
BLANK	30" x 30" R1-1 Stop Sign Blank; 0.080 Al. Sign Blank with 2 holes	EA	NB	NB	22.54
BLANK	36" x 36" R1-1 Stop Sign Blank; 0.080 Aluminum Sign Blank with 2 holes	EA	NB	NB	32.46
R1-1 STOP	30" Pre-Made; 0.080 Aluminum Sign with holes, Diamond Grade	EA	NB	61.72	42.93
R1-1 STOP	36" Pre-Made; 0.080 Aluminum Sign with holes, Diamond Grade	EA	NB	84.82	56.33
R1-1 STOP	48" Pre-Made; 0.080 Aluminum Sign with holes, Diamond Grade	EA	NB	148.44	100.86
W3-1 STOP AHEAD	30" Pre-Made; 0.080 Aluminum Sign with holes, Diamond Grade	EA	NB	78.40	48.14
W3-1 STOP AHEAD	36" Pre-Made; 0.080 Aluminum Sign with holes, Diamond Grade	EA	NB	105.57	69.34
W3-1 STOP AHEAD	48" Pre-Made; 0.080 Aluminum Sign with holes, Diamond Grade	EA	NB	181.69	123.26

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

SIGN MATERIALS					
Item	Material	Unit	Chemung Supply	Eastern Metal of Elmira	National Highway Products
R1-2 YIELD	30" Pre-Made; 0.080 Aluminum Sign with holes, Diamond Grade	EA	NB	61.16	25.18
R1-2 YIELD	36" Pre-Made; 0.080 Aluminum Sign with holes, Diamond Grade	EA	NB	64.59	31.98
S3-1 School Bus Stop	30" Pre-Made; 0.080 Aluminum Sign with holes, Diamond Grade	EA	NB	83.50	43.98
OM3-L	30" Pre-Made; 0.080 Aluminum Sign with holes, Diamond Grade	EA	NB	36.50	17.28
OM3-L	36" Pre-Made; 0.080 Aluminum Sign with holes, Diamond Grade	EA	NB	36.50	20.73
OM-3R	30" Pre-Made; 0.080 Aluminum Sign with holes, Diamond Grade	EA	NB	36.50	17.28
OM-3R	30" Pre-Made; 0.080 Aluminum Sign with holes, Diamond Grade	EA	NB	36.50	20.73
DELINEATORS	3" x 12" Pre-Made; 0.080 Aluminum Sign with holes, High Intensity Yellow	EA	NB	7.00	4.02
DELINEATORS	6" x 12" Pre-Made; 0.080 Aluminum Sign with holes, High Intensity Yellow	EA	NB	12.50	5.59
DELINEATORS	6" x 12" Pre-Made; 0.080 Aluminum Sign with holes, High Intensity Blue	EA	NB	13.00	5.59
SIGN POST	1 3/4" x 10' Square Galvanized; Punched on All 4 sides	EA	28.37	NB	40.79
SIGN POST	1 3/4" x 12' Square Galvanized; Punched on All 4 sides	EA	34.04	NB	48.76
SIGN BASE	3' x 2" Square Galvanized; Punched on All 4 sides	EA	13.37	NB	14.91
SIGN BASE	4' x 2" Square Galvanized; Punched on All 4 sides	EA	17.82	NB	19.52
HARDWARE	12" Sign Bracket for 1-3/4" Square Sign Post	EA	NB	16.87	11.93
HARDWARE	12" 90° Cross Bracket for 1-3/4" Square Sign Post	EA	NB	16.87	11.93
HARDWARE	5 1/2"; 90° Cross Connector for 1-3/4" Square Sign Post	EA	NB	11.50	7.67
TRAFFIC CONES	28" Traffic Cone 7lb with a Reflective Stripe	EA	19.97	22.50	18.72
WORK ZONE SIGN STANDS	c-Stand Aluminum; Single Spring; Long (50" Extended) Legs; Kick Lever Leg-Release; Spin Handle Sign Attachment; with symbol or words	EA	NB	140.50	146.49
WORK ZONE ROLL SIGNS	Roll-up C-Signs; Florescent Orange; Diamond Grade; Full Lexan Pocket	EA	NB	82.50	87.03
WORK ZONE ROLL SIGNS	18" Stop/Slow Roll up sign (Scroll Style) High Intensity Reflective	EA	NB	55.50	84.82
WORK ZONE ROLL SIGNS	24" Stop/Slow Roll up sign (Scroll Style) High Intensity Reflective	EA	NB	70.50	103.32
BARRICADES	Type II Galvanized Legs, Plastic Panels with HIP sheeting (white & orange)	EA	NB	79.82	76.22
BARRICADES	Type III Square steel; Break-a-way frame; 5' upright; rails 1" thickness; 8" width, 48" ht; HIP Sheeting	EA	NB	330.78	389.12
BARRICADES	36" Vertical panel with handle; HIP Sheeting; 20 lb rubber base	EA	NB	57.60	51.03

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

SIGN MATERIALS					
Item	Material	Unit	Chemung Supply	Eastern Metal of Elmira	National Highway Products
BARRICADES	2 Omni Legs; 1-1"x8" plastic Board (6') HIP Sheeting	EA	NB	119.16	88.28
BARRICADES	2 Omni Legs; 1-1"x8" plastic Board (8') HIP Sheeting	EA	NB	126.00	98.50
BARRICADES	2 Omni Legs; 1-1"x8" plastic Board (10') HIP Sheeting	EA	NB	155.33	109.71
HARDWARE	Corner Bolt for Square Post	EA	NB	NB	0.60

GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
2024 MATERIALS BID

EQUIPMENT RENTALS (MISC.)											
Item	Material	Unit	Barre Stone-Albion	Buffalo Asphalt Milling Corp	CountyLine Stone	Donegal Construction	Magic Seal	Midland Asphalt	Spallina Materials	Villager Construction	Suit-Kote
	Cracksealing Trailer w/ 1 wand (no labor)	WEEK	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
	Mobilization	LS	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
	Per Month	Month	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
	Cracksealing Trailer w/ 2 wands (no labor)	WEEK	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
	Mobilization	LS	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
	Per Month	Month	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB	NB
	7 foot wide self loading mill	DAY	5,600.00	4,800.00	7,500.00	5,200.00	NB	NB	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,800.00
	Mobilization	LS	1,000.00	500.00	800.00	600.00	NB	NB	600.00	600.00	NB